- Pro forma adjustment to record the closing of the 2025 Notes needed to close the CSI Acquisition; and

 - Pro forma adjustment to record the effect of amortization and interest associated with the recognition of the CSI Acquisition and the Notes (as defined below).

The adjustments to fair value and the other estimates reflected in the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements may be materially
different from those reflected in the Company’s consolidated financial statements subsequent to the closing of the CSI Acquisition. In addition, the unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements do not purport to project the future financial position or results of operations.

These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements also do not include any integration costs the Company may incur related to the CSI Acquisition.

DATAVAULT AI, INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
AS OF MARCH 31, 2025

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

  DVLT   CSI
Entity

Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 171  $ 723  $ 13,698   A  $ (6,223)   B  $ 8,369
Accounts receivable   280   454   -   (454)   B   280
Unbilled receivable   -   296   -   83   H   379
Inventories   1,342   103   -   -   1,445
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   900   75   -   (83)   H   892

Total current assets   2,693   1,651   13,698   (6,677)   11,365
Property and equipment, net   98   2,975   -   -   3,073
Intangible assets and goodwill   90,383   -   -   32,824   B   123,207
ROU asset   -   634   -   499   H   1,133
Deposit for business combination   2,000   -   -   (2,000)   B   -
Other assets   499   135   -   (499)   H   135

Total assets  $ 95,673  $ 5,395  $ 13,698   $ 24,147   $ 138,913

Liabilities, Convertible Redeemable
Preferred Stock and Stockholders’ Equity /

(Deficit)
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 2,807  $ 461  $ -   $ -   $ 3,268
Current portion of long term debt   -   958   -   (958)   C   -
Line of credit   -   1,750   -   (1,750)   C   -
Accrued liabilities   1,364   -   -   2,567   H   3,931
Accrued expenses   -   2,902   -   (2,902)   H   -
Customer deposits   -   263   -   224   H   487
Operating lease obligation   -   309   -   111   H   420
Loan from shareholder   -   1,175   -   (1,175)   C   -

Total current liabilities   4,171   7,818   -   (3,883)   8,106
Loan payable, net of current   -   -   15,000   B   15,000
Convertible note payable, net, related party   9,283   -   -   -   9,283
Senior secured 10% original issue discount
convertible notes   -   -   13,698   A   -   13,698
Capital lease obligation   -   -   -   -   -
Operating lease obligations, net of current   -   325   -   523   H   848
Warrant liabilities   10   -   -   -   10
Other liabilities   523   -   -   (523)   H   -

Total liabilities   13,987   8,143   13,698   11,117   46,945

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ Equity / (Deficit):
Common stock, par value
$0.0001; 300,000,000 shares
authorized;66,024,190 and 52,034,060 shares
issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2025
and December 31, 2024, respectively   6   -   -   -   6
Additional paid-in capital   389,694   4,160   -   6,122   B, D  399,976
Accumulated deficit   (308,014)   (6,565)   -   6,565   D   (308,014)
Less treasury stock   -   (343)   -   343   D   -

Total stockholders’ equity / (deficit)   81,686   (2,748)   -   13,030   91,968
Total liabilities, convertible preferred
stock and stockholders’ equity / (deficit)  $ 95,673  $ 5,395  $ 13,698   $ 24,147   $ 138,913

DATAVAULT AI, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS PROFORMA
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2025

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

  DVLT   CSI
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue, net  $ 629  $ 2,575  $ -   $ 3,204
Cost of revenue   560   2,062   -   2,622

Gross profit (deficit)   69   513   -   582
Operating Expenses:
Research and development   2,361   2,361
Sales and marketing   1,495   252   -   1,747
General and administrative   5,644   422   -   6,066
Depreciation expense and amortization   -   259   821   E   1,080

Total operating expenses   9,500   933   821   11,254
Loss from operations   (9,431)   (420)   (821)   (10,672)

Interest (expense) income, net   (120)   (68)   (530)   F   (718)
Decrease (increase) in fair value of warrant liabilities   17   -   -   17
Other income (expense), net   (29)   1,000   (53)   918
Legal and other expense   -   (53)   53   -

Loss before provision for income taxes   (9,563)   459   (1,351)   (10,455)
Provision for income taxes   -   -   -   -

Net loss   (9,563)   459   (1,351)   (10,455)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (9,563)   $ (10,455)

Net loss per common share - basic and diluted  $ (0.18)   $ (0.16)
Weighted average number of common shares used in computing net loss per
common share   53,681,828   10,600,000  G   64,281,828

DATAVAULT AI, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS PROFORMA
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

  DVLT   CSI
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue, net  $ 2,674  $ 11,519  $ -   $ 14,193
Cost of revenue   2,298   8,352   -   10,650

Gross profit (deficit)   376   3,167   -   3,543
Operating Expenses:
Research and development   7,818   7,818
Sales and marketing   3,974   1,078   -   5,052
General and administrative   9,722   1,610   -   11,332
Depreciation expense and amortization   -   1,008   3,282   E   4,290

Total operating expenses   21,514   3,696   3,282   28,492
Loss from operations   (21,138)   (529)   (3,282)   (24,949)

Interest (expense) income, net   (1,272)   (353)   (2,520)   F   (4,145)
Decrease (increase) in fair value of warrant liabilities   (29,120)   -   -   (29,120)
Other income, net   121   1,000   -   1,121
Legal and other expense   -   (276)   -   (276)

Loss before provision for income taxes   (51,409)   (158)   (5,802)   (57,369)
Provision for income taxes   -   -   -   -

Net loss   (51,409)   (158)   (5,802)   (57,369)
Deemed dividend on conversion of Series B preferred for common stock and
repurchase of Series B preferred stock   (5,842)   (5,842)
Deemed dividend on issuance of common stock and warrants in connection
with amendment to warrants to purchase common stock   (10,475)   (10,475)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (67,726)   $ (73,686)
Net loss per common share - basic and diluted  $ (16.14)   $ (4.98)
Weighted average number of common shares used in computing net loss per
common share   4,197,284   10,600,000  G   14,797,284

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED